1st Reading: May 23, 2024 2nd Reading: May 23, 2024

### **ORDINANCE NO. 4441**

SPONSOR: CLAUSS

#### BILL NO. <u>24-43</u>

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SCHEDULE II OF THE CITY'S TRAFFIC CODE RELATED TO THE SPEED LIMIT FOR STATE HIGHWAY 30.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation has conducted a speed limited study on State Highway 30; and

WHEREAS, based on the study, the Missouri Department of Transportation recommends that the City of Sunset Hills, City of Fenton, and Jefferson County pass ordinances reducing the speed limit for certain portions of State Highway 30; and

WHEREAS, at the May 2, 2024, Committee Meeting, discussion was held relating to the request from the Missouri Department of Transportation that the City reduce the speed limit for the portion of State Highway 30 located within the City from 60 mph to 55 mph; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the request, the Board finds it in the best interest to amend Schedule II, Speed Limits, of Title III Traffic Code, of the City's Municipal Code to reduce the speed along the portion of State Highway 30 located in the City of Fenton from 60 mph to 55 mph to be effective when Jefferson County and City of Sunset Hills reduces the speed limit in their respective jurisdictions to ensure consistency of speed.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FENTON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Upon Jefferson County and the City of Sunset Hills passing legislative to change the speed limit for portions of State Highway 30 in their respective jurisdictions, Schedule II, Speed Limits, of Title III Traffic Code, of the Fenton Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting the 60 mph speed limit for State Highway 30, and inserting a new speed limit of 55 mph.

All other speed limits contained within Schedule II shall remain in full effect.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

### ORD. NO. <u>4441</u>

PASSED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2024.

JOE MAURATH, MAYOR

APPROVED this 23rd day of May, 2024.

JOE MAURATH, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Jane Hungler, City Clerk

Motion to approve. Roll Call vote:

Ayes: Bereitschaft, Cruts, Wisbrock, Harrell, Clauss, Huels, Jokerst

Abstain: 0 Nays: Maserang

Absent: 0